SN74BCT2245
OCTAL TRANSCEIVER AND LINE/MOS DRIVER
WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SCBS102C − FEBRUARY 1992 − REVISED MARCH 2003
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 • DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
POST OFFICE BOX 1443 • HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251−1443
� Operating Voltage Range of 4.5 V to 5.5 V
� State-of-the-Art BiCMOS Design

−  200-V Machine Model (A115-A)
−  1000-V Charged-Device Model (C101)
description/ordering information
The SN74BCT2245 octal transceiver and line/
MOS driver is designed for asynchronous
communication between data buses.
The device allows data transmission from the A bus to the B bus or from the B bus to the A bus, depending on
the logic level at the direction-control (DIR) input. The output-enable (OE) input can disable the devices so that
both buses are effectively isolated.
To ensure the high-impedance state during power up or power down, OE should be tied to VCC through a pullup
resistor; the minimum value of the resistor is determined by the current-sinking capability of the driver.
The B-port outputs, which are designed to source or sink up to 12 mA, include 33-Ω series resistors to reduce
overshoot and undershoot.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
PDIP − N Tube SN74BCT2245N SN74BCT2245N
SOIC DW
Tube SN74BCT2245DW
BCT2245
0°C to 70°C
SOIC − DW
Tape and reel SN74BCT2245DWR
BCT2245
SOP − NS Tape and reel SN74BCT2245NSR BCT2245
SSOP − DB Tape and reel SN74BCT2245DBR BA245
† Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are
available at www.ti.com/sc/package.
FUNCTION TABLE
INPUTS